of punishment for violating the provisions of 
Article 76 letter C, which states that:

“Every person who violates the provisions as 
referred to in Article 76C, shall be sentenced 
to imprisonment for a maximum of 3 (three) 
years and 6 (six) months and / or a maximum 
fine of Rp72,000,000.00 (seventy two 
million rupiah).”

15 Toha Andiko, “Kekerasan Dalam Rumah Tangga 
Dan Sanksinya Perspektif Hukum Islam (Studi Kritis 
UU No. 23 Tahun 2004 Tentang Penghapusan Kekerasan 
Dalam Rumah Tangga)”, Manhaj: Jurnal Penelitian dan 
Pengabdian Masyarakat, Vol. 6, No.